

HADDAD PLUMBING AND
HEATING, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NEWBURGH WINDUSTRIAL
SUPPLY CO., INC. d/b/a
NEWBURGH WINDUSTRIAL
COMPANY,

Defendant-Respondent.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NO: A-0000125-23

**APPEAL SOUGHT FROM:
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
LAW DIVISION, ESSEX COUNTY
DOCKET NO: ESX-L-3755-21**

**SAT BELOW:
HON. CYNTHIA D. SANTOMAURO,
J.S.C.**

**DATE OF AMENDED SUBMISSION
TO COURT: DECEMBER 22, 2023**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT HADDAD
PLUMBING AND HEATING, INC.'S APPEAL**

BRACH EICHLER, LLC
101 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1067
(973)228-5700
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Haddad Plumbing and Heating, Inc.*

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Anthony M. Rainone, Esq. (024132003)
arainone@bracheichler.com

On the Brief:

Michael A. Spizzuco, Jr., Esq. (156462015)
mspizzuco@bracheichler.com

Lauren Woods, Esq. (011132008)
lwoods@bracheichler.com

TABLE OF ORDERS, JUDGMENTS & RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Item

Pa1 September 11, 2023 Order granting Defendant's motion for summary judgment on Counts I, II, III, IV, V and VI of Plaintiff's Complaint.

**TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS OF
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE TRIAL COURT**

Item

1T Transcript of Motion for Summary Judgment Hearing, June 5,
2023, filed with the September 14, 2023 Notice of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. Terms of the Contracts and Defendants’ Breach 3

 B. Plaintiff’s Complaint and Damages 5

 C. Motions for Summary Judgment..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

LEGAL ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE LOWER COURT MADE IMPERMISSIBLE CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS TO REACH THE CONCLUSION THAT THERE WAS NO ISSUE OF FACT WITH RESPECT TO PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGES (T57:16-59:11)..... 12

 II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (T59:14-22). 15

 A. There Was a Binding Contract between Plaintiff and Defendant... 16

 B. Plaintiff’s Performance Under the First Contract 16

 (i) Plaintiff Abided by Defendant’s Payment Terms..... 16

 (ii) Defendant Waived the Requirement of 20,000 Pound Releases 17

 C. Defendant’s Failure to Perform Under the First Contract..... 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<u>Borough of West Caldwell v. Borough of Caldwell</u> , 26 N.J. 9 (1958)	16
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	11, 12, 13
<u>Campbell v. New Jersey Auto Ins.</u> , 270 N.J. Super. 379 (App. Div. 1994)	12
<u>Conrad v. Michelle & John, Inc.</u> , 394 N.J. Super. 1 (App.Div.2007)	15
<u>Coyne v. N.J. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 182 N.J. 481, 867 A.2d 1159 (2005).....	11
<u>Golddome Realty Credit Corp. v. Hardwick</u> , 236 N.J. Super. 118 (Ch. Div. 1989)	13
<u>Goldfarb v. Solimine</u> , 245 N.J. 326 (2021)	16
<u>Heljon Management Corp. v. DiLeo</u> , 55 N.J. Super. 306 (App. Div. 1959)	12
<u>Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust of Westfield</u> , 17 N.J. 67 (1954)	11
<u>Kopp Inc. v. United Technologies, Inc.</u> , 223 N.J. Super. 548 (App. Div. 1988)	11
<u>Pipe & Foundry Co. v. American Arbitration</u> , 67 N.J. Super. 384 (App. Div. 1961)	12, 14
<u>Shelton v. Restaurant.com, Inc.</u> , 214 N.J. 419 (2013)	16

Singer v. Beach Trading Co.,
379 N.J. Super. 63 (App. Div. 2005) 15

Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan,
128 N.J. 427 (1992) 17

Will v. Caruso Thompson LLP,
2013 WL 6508480 (N.J. App. Div. Dec. 13, 2013) 15

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 12A:1-303 19

N.J.S.A. 12A:1-303(a)(1)-(2) 19

N.J.S.A. 12A:2-102 18

N.J.S.A. 12A:2-105(1) 18

Uniform Commercial Code 18

UCC 18, 19

Other Authorities

Rule 4:46-2(c) 11
